which is expected to provide for borrowings of up to $222.0 million, all of which would have been
drawn had the closing of this offering occurred on March 31, 2004. Of the amount drawn, we expect to
use $132.3 million to finance the remaining portion of our obligation related to the acquisition of the
10 Identified Tankers. The remainder will be used to refinance all our existing senior secured debt,
other than the existing debt in respect of one of our Handysize vessels.

19

DILUTION

At March 31, 2004, we had net tangible book value of $30.0 million, or $4.99 per share. After
giving effect to the sale of 12,258,570 shares of common stock that we are offering, the 20,000 shares
sold directly in a private transaction to Sovereign Holdings, both at a price equal to $11.00 per share
and assuming that the underwriters’ over-allotment option is not exercised, the pro forma net tangible
book value at March 31, 2004, would have been $165.0 million or $9.03 per share. This represents an
immediate appreciation in net tangible book value of $4.04 per share to existing stockholders and an
immediate dilution of net tangible book value of $1.97 per share to new investors. The following table
illustrates the pro forma per share dilution and appreciation at March 31, 2004:

Initial public offering price per share ..... $11.00

Net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2004 ..... $ 4.99

Increase in net tangible book value attributable to new investors in this offering . . . . $ 4.04

Pro forma net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering . . . . . $ 9.03

Dilution per share to new investors ..... $ 1.97

Net tangible book value per share of common stock is determined by dividing our tangible net
worth, which consists of tangible assets less liabilities, by the number of shares of our common stock
outstanding. Dilution is determined by subtracting the net tangible book value per share of common
stock after this offering from the public offering price per share. Dilution per share to new investors
would be $1.78 if the underwriters exercise in full their over-allotment option.

The following table summarizes, on a pro forma basis at March 31, 2004, the differences between
the number of shares of common stock acquired from us, the total amount paid and the average price
per share paid by the existing holders of shares of common stock and by you in this offering, based
upon the initial public offering price of $11.00 per share.

Pro Forma Shares Outstanding Total Consideration Average Price
Number Percent Amount Percent Per Share

Existing stockholders ..... 6,000,000 31.2% $ 30,488,000 18.4% $ 5.08

New investors ..... 12,278,570 68.8% $135,064,270 81.6% $11.00

Total ..... 18,278,570 100.0% $165,552,270 100.0% $ 9.06

20

SELECTED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL AND OTHER DATA

The following table sets forth selected consolidated financial data and other operating data of TOP
Tankers Inc. The selected financial data in the table for the three years ended December 31, 2003 are
derived from the audited consolidated financial statements of TOP Tankers Inc. We have not included
financial information for the year ended December 31, 2000, our first year in operation, due to the
undue burden and financial hardship of preparing such information. The financial data for the three-
month periods ended March 31, 2004 and 2003 are derived from our unaudited consolidated financial